APPENDIX E

ROADS AND BRIDGES

This appendix contains an alphabetical listing of streets; and, under each street, a listing of all ordained activities.

Name
Adams Road (Rt. 715)

Adams Road (Rt. 715)
Adams Bridge

Allentown Pike (U.S.
Rt. 222)
Ames Way (T-747)

Ames Way
Ames Way (T-747)

Ames Way (T-747)
Ashley Way (T-747)
Bellemans Church
Road (Rt. 6036)
Berkley Park Road

Berkley Park Road (Rt.

754)
Berkley Road (Rt. 800)

Bewley Lane

10/12/2016

Activity
Naming

Condemnation for right-of-
way

Renamed from Willow Creek

Bridge to Adams Bridge
Naming

Laying out, opening and
adopting as public road

Laying out, opening and
adopting as public road
Renamed Ashley Way
Renamed from Ames Way
Naming

Laying out, opening and
adopting as public road
Naming

Naming

Laying out, opening and
adopting as public road

Location

From Gernant’s Church Road to On-
telaunee Drive
Along a portion of Adams Road

Willow Creek Road (Rt. 707) over
Willow Creek

From Muhlenberg Township Line to
Maidencreek Township Line

From Pottsville Pike to Ontelaunee
Drive

From Pottsville Pike to Ontelaunee
Drive

Rt. 61 to Ontelaunee Drive

Rt. 61 to Ontelaunee Drive

From Pottsville Pike to Center
Township Line

1771 feet westerly from Township Rt.

754 through private properties
From Pottsville Pike to Heffner Road

From Pottsville Pike to the west ex-
tending southerly parallel to and re-
connecting with Pottsville Pike

From Snyder Road (SR 1001) north-
west to Maidencreek Township Line
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Ord./Res.

Res.

Res.

Res.

Res.

Ord.

11

Ord.
Ord.

Ord.
Ord.
Res.
Ord.
Res.

Res.

Ord.

1975-5

2005-6

1991-4

1975-5

1991-

1992-3
1994-1

2005-5
2005-5
1975-5
1962-4
1975-5

1975-5

1994-2

Date
6/12/1975

10/6/2005

12/12/1991

6/12/1975

12/26/1991

2/10/1994
10/6/2005
10/6/2005
6/12/1975
6/28/1962
6/12/1975

6/12/1975

2/10/1994



Birch Hill Road (Rt.
960)

Bowers Road (Rt. 748)
Bowers Road (Rt. 748)
Calais Drive

Calais Drive

Calais Drive

Canal Street (Rt. 748)
Cider Mill Run (Rt.
6200)

Cherry Street

Cherry Street

Dries Road (Rt. 746)

East Huller Lance (Rt.

6043)
Edinboro lane

Gernant’s Road

Gernant’s Church Rd.
(Rts. 713 and 959)
Unnamed (T-975), lat-

10/12/2016

Naming

Naming

Temporary closure
Accepting public road dedica-
tion

Accepting public road dedica-
tion

Accepting public road dedica-
tion

Naming
Naming

Laying out, opening and
adopting as public road
Accepting public road dedica-
tion

Naming

Naming

Accepting public road dedica-
tion

Laying out, opening and
adopting as a public road an
extension of 260 feet
Naming

Laying out, opening and

From Perry Township Line to Potts-
ville Pike

From Lakeview Drive to Lauers Road
From Rt. 73 to Wileys Road

From Snyder Road to Nantucket
Drive

From Nantucket Drive to Willow
Glen Phase 2 boundary line

From intersection with Edinboro
Lane and Nantucket Drive west to
terminus of previously dedicated sec-
tion of Calais Drive

From Leesport Borough Line to Or-
chard Lane

From Kindt Corner Road to Gernants
Church Road

From Leesport Borough Line to
Peach Street

From the Leesport Borough Line
northeasterly to Peach Street

From Lauers Road to 1/10 of a mile
southwest of intersection with Park
Road

From Leesport Avenue to Allentown
Pike (Rt. 222)

From Nantucket Drive to Calais
Drive

From Indian Manor Drive westerly to
Center Avenue (SR 160)

From Indian Manor Drive to Onte-
launee Drive)
From Dries Road 335 feet southeast-
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Res.
Res.
Res.
Res.
Res.

Res.

Res.

Res.

Ord.

Res.

Res.

Res.

Res.

Ord.
1959

Res.

Ord.

1975-5
1975-5
2011-3
2008-6
2010-13

2012-11

1975-5

1975-5

2003-7

2003-17

1975-5

1975-5

2012-10

R1-

1975-5

1976-1

6/12/1975
6/12/1975
4/7/2011

10/2/2008
10/7/2010

8/2/2012

6/12/1975

6/12/1975

12/29-2003

12/4/2003

6/12/1975

6/12/1975

8/2/2012

2/5/1959

6/12/1975

3/11/1976



er named Grube Lane
Hafer Drive

Hafer Drive
Hannibal Lane

Heffner Lane (Rts. 754
and 600)
Helen Lane

Helen Lane (Rt. 755)

Indian Manor Drive
(Rt. 959)
Katylyn Lane

Kerns Road (Rt. 752)
Kindt Corner Road
Koch Street

Koch Road (Rt. 755)

Lakeview Drive (SR
73, Rt. 506)

Lauers Road (SR 6100
and Rt. 801)

Lauers Road (SR 6100
and Rt. 801)

Leesport Avenue (Rt.

10/12/2016

adopting as a public road
Laying out, opening and
adopting as public road

Accepting public road dedica-
tion

Accepting public road dedica-
tion

Naming

Laying out, opening and
adopting as a public road
Naming

Naming

Accepting public road dedica-
tion

Naming

Naming

Laying out, opening and
adopting as a public road
Naming

Naming

Naming

Name change to Snyder Road

Naming

wardly

From Apple Street to Peach Street,
and from Peach Street to Cherry
Street

From Apple Street southeasterly to
Cherry Street

From Calais Drive to Snyder Drive

From Berkley Park Road to Lauers
Road
From Koch Street extending east

From Koch Road easterly 1/10 of a
mile

From Pottsville Pike to Leesport
Borough Line

In its entirety from Hefner Lane to
Hefner Lane

From Perry Twp. Line to Ontelaunee
Drive

From Leesport Borough Line to
Maidencreek Township Line

From State Rt. 6043 extending north

From West Huller Lane to Helen
Lane

From Pottsville Pike to Maidencreek
Township Line

From Berkley Road to Maidencreek
Township Line

From Berkley Road to Maidencreek
Township Line

From Berkley Park Road to Muhlen-
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Ord.

Res.

Res.

Res.

Ord.

Res.

Res.

Res.

Res.

Res.

Ord.

Res.

Res.

Res.

Res.

Res.

2003-9

2003-19

2008-6

1975-5

1965-2

1975-5

1975-5

2012-7

1975-5

1975-5

1965-2

1975-5

1975-5

1975-5

1980-8

1975-5

12/29/2003

12/4/2003

10/2/2008

6/12/1975

1/28/1965

6/12/1975

6/12/1975

7/5/2012

6/12/1975

6/12/1975

1/28/1965

6/12/1975

6/12/1975

6/12/1975

8/14/1980

6/12/1975



707 and SR 6201)
Loose Lane (Rt. 715)

Margaret Lane

Mohrsville Road (Rt.
753)
Nantucket Drive

Nantucket Drive
North Calais Drive

North Riverside Drive
(Rt. 748)

North Riverside Drive
(Rt. 748)

Ohlinger Road (SR
6200)

Ontelaunee Drive

Orchard Lane (Rt. 748)
Osterling Drive
Osterling Drive
Oswego Lane

Peach Street

Peach Street

10/12/2016

Naming

Naming, opening public road

Naming

Accepting public road dedica-
tion

Accepting public road dedica-
tion

Accepting public road dedica-
tion

Naming

Abandoning
Naming
Naming

Naming
Laying out, opening and
adopting as public road

Accepting public road dedica-
tion

Accepting public road dedica-
tion

Laying out, opening and
adopting as public road
Accepting public road dedica-

berg Township Line

From Gernants Church Road to
Kindt Corner Road

North along Pottsville Pike east
right-of-way line turning east to
Wingco Lane

From Perry Township Line to Potts-
ville Pike

From Calais Drive to Willow Creek
Road

From Calais Drive to Edinboro Lane

Within Willow Glen North

From Bellemans Church Road to
Leesport Borough Line
From Bellemans Church Road to
Leesport Borough Line

From Shoemakersville Road to Onte-

launee Drive

Shoemakersville Road to Wiley’s
Lane

From Pottsville Pike to Canal Street
A short distance from intersection of
Leesport Avenue and Huller Lane
northeast 446 feet

East from Leesport Road just north
of Huller Lane

In its entirety from Versailles Court
to Versailles Court

From Leesport Borough Line of
Peach Street northeast to Ames Way
From the Leesport Borough Line
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Res.

Ord.

Res.

Res.

Res.

Res.

Res.

Ord.

Res.

Res.

Res.

Ord.

Res.

Res.

1975-5

2004-9

1975-5

2008-6

2012-12

2010-13

1975-5

1985-4

1975-5

1975-5

1975-5

2003-1

2002-10

2010-13

Ord. 2003-8

Res

.2003-10

6/12/1975

10/7/2004

6/12/1975

10/2/2008

8/2/2012

10/7/2010

6/12/1975

7/11/1985

6/12/1975

6/12/1975

6/12/1975

2/6/2003

12/5/2002

10/7/2010

12/29/2003

12/4/2003



tion northeasterly then southeasterly to
Ames Way
Pottsville Pike (Rt. 61) Naming From Perry Township Line south to

Muhlenberg Township Line
Pottsville Pike (Rt. 61) Intersection with West Huller Lane
Quaker Maid

Render’s Way

Installation of traffic signal
Installation of warning light
Naming, opening public road From Ames Way southeast to a ter-

minus bulb in Redner’s Subdivision

Render’s Way Accepting public road dedica-  From Ames Way southeast
tion
Shoemakersville Road  Naming From Perry Twp. Line to Kindt Cor-
(Rt. 6002) ner Road
Slater Road (Rt. 600) Naming From Heffner Lane to Maidencreek

Township Line

From Berkley Road to Maidencreek
Township Line

1.6 mile portion

Snyder Road (SR 6100
and Rt. 801)
Snyder Road (SR 1001)

Name change from Lauers
Road to Snyder Road
Approving Agreement with
PennDOT for Transfer from
State to Municipal Control
Approving Transfer from
State to Township Control
Condemnation for utility and

Snyder Road (SR 1001) 1.6 mile portion

Snyder Road (SR 6100 Strip along Snyder Road

and Rt. 801) easement and right-of-way

Snyder Road Ownership transfer

Snyder Road (St. Rt. Accepting offer from Penn- From Rt. 61 east to Township Line
1001) DOT as a Township Road

South Riverside Drive  Naming From Pottsville Pike westerly 3/10 of
(Rt. 958) a mile

Verdun Drive
Versailles Court

West Huller Lane (Rt.
10/12/2016

Accepting public road dedica-
tion

Accepting public road dedica-
tion

Naming

From Nantucket Drive to Willow
Creek Road

In its entirety from Calais Drive to
Calais Drive

From Bern Township Line to
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Res.
Res.
Res.
Ord.
Res.
Res.
Res.
Res.

Res.

Res.

Ord.

Ord.
Res.

Res.

Res.

Res.

Res.

1975-5
1993-8
1973-9
2005-3
2005-2
1975-5
1975-5
1980-8

2003-16

2004-8

2000-5

2005-3
2006-2

1975-5

2008-6

2010-13

1975-5

6/12/1975
8/12/1993
9/20/1973
5/5/2004

3/3/2005

6/12/1975
6/12/1975
8/14/1980

11/6/2003

10/7/2004

5/11/2000

4/7/2005
4/6/2006

6/12/1975

10/2/2008

10/7/2010

6/12/1975



6043)

Wileys Bridge

Wileys Lane (Rt. 709)
Willow Creek Road
(Rt. 707)

Willow Creek Road
(Rt. 707)

Willow Creek Bridge

Wingco Lane (T-962)

10/12/2016

Preservation
Naming
Naming

Vacating in part and ordain-

ing other parts
Renamed Adams Bridge

Laying out, opening and
adopting as a public road

Leesport Avenue

From Pottsville Pike to Bowers Road
From Leesport Avenue to E. Huller
Lane

See Ordinance attachment

Willow Creek Road (Rt. 707) over
Willow Creek

From W. Huller to a terminus blub in
Cross Keys Business Center

Appendix E-6

Res.
Res.
Res.

Ord

Res.

Ord

1976-5
1975-5
1975-5
. 1979-3
1991-4

. 1997-2

5/13/1976
6/12/1975
6/12/1975
10/11/1979
12/12/1991

7/10/1997



