## APPENDIX E

## **ROADS AND BRIDGES**

This appendix contains an alphabetical listing of streets; and, under each street, a listing of all ordained activities.

Name	Activity	Location	Ord./Res.	Date
Adams Road (Rt. 715)	Naming	From Gernant's Church Road to On- telaunee Drive	Res. 1975-5	6/12/1975
Adams Road (Rt. 715)	Condemnation for right-of- way	Along a portion of Adams Road	Res. 2005-6	10/6/2005
Adams Bridge	Renamed from Willow Creek Bridge to Adams Bridge	Willow Creek Road (Rt. 707) over Willow Creek	Res. 1991-4	12/12/1991
Allentown Pike (U.S. Rt. 222)	Naming	From Muhlenberg Township Line to Maidencreek Township Line	Res. 1975-5	6/12/1975
Ames Way (T-747)	Laying out, opening and adopting as public road	From Pottsville Pike to Ontelaunee Drive	Ord. 1991- 11	12/26/1991
Ames Way			Ord. 1992-3	
Ames Way (T-747)	Laying out, opening and adopting as public road	From Pottsville Pike to Ontelaunee Drive	Ord. 1994-1	2/10/1994
Ames Way (T-747)	Renamed Ashley Way	Rt. 61 to Ontelaunee Drive	Ord. 2005-5	10/6/2005
Ashley Way (T-747)	Renamed from Ames Way	Rt. 61 to Ontelaunee Drive	Ord. 2005-5	10/6/2005
Bellemans Church Road (Rt. 6036)	Naming	From Pottsville Pike to Center Township Line	Res. 1975-5	6/12/1975
Berkley Park Road	Laying out, opening and adopting as public road	1771 feet westerly from Township Rt. 754 through private properties	Ord. 1962-4	6/28/1962
Berkley Park Road (Rt. 754)	Naming	From Pottsville Pike to Heffner Road	Res. 1975-5	6/12/1975
Berkley Road (Rt. 800)	Naming	From Pottsville Pike to the west ex- tending southerly parallel to and re- connecting with Pottsville Pike	Res. 1975-5	6/12/1975
Bewley Lane	Laying out, opening and adopting as public road	From Snyder Road (SR 1001) north- west to Maidencreek Township Line	Ord. 1994-2	2/10/1994
10/12/2016				

Birch Hill Road (Rt. 960)	Naming	From Perry Township Line to Potts- ville Pike	Res. 1975-5	6/12/1975
Bowers Road (Rt. 748)	Naming	From Lakeview Drive to Lauers Road	Res. 1975-5	6/12/1975
Bowers Road (Rt. 748)	Temporary closure	From Rt. 73 to Wileys Road	Res. 2011-3	4/7/2011
Calais Drive	Accepting public road dedica-	From Snyder Road to Nantucket	Res. 2008-6	10/2/2008
	tion	Drive	1.00. 2000 0	10.2.2000
Calais Drive	Accepting public road dedica-	From Nantucket Drive to Willow	Res. 2010-13	10/7/2010
	tion	Glen Phase 2 boundary line		
Calais Drive	Accepting public road dedica-	From intersection with Edinboro	Res. 2012-11	8/2/2012
	tion	Lane and Nantucket Drive west to		
		terminus of previously dedicated sec-		
		tion of Calais Drive		
Canal Street (Rt. 748)	Naming	From Leesport Borough Line to Or-	Res. 1975-5	6/12/1975
		chard Lane		
Cider Mill Run (Rt.	Naming	From Kindt Corner Road to Gernants	Res. 1975-5	6/12/1975
6200)		Church Road		
Cherry Street	Laying out, opening and	From Leesport Borough Line to	Ord. 2003-7	12/29-2003
·	adopting as public road	Peach Street		
Cherry Street	Accepting public road dedica-	From the Leesport Borough Line	Res. 2003-17	12/4/2003
C C	tion	northeasterly to Peach Street		
Dries Road (Rt. 746)	Naming	From Lauers Road to 1/10 of a mile	Res. 1975-5	6/12/1975
	-	southwest of intersection with Park		
		Road		
East Huller Lance (Rt.	Naming	From Leesport Avenue to Allentown	Res. 1975-5	6/12/1975
6043)		Pike (Rt. 222)		
Edinboro lane	Accepting public road dedica-	From Nantucket Drive to Calais	Res. 2012-10	8/2/2012
	tion	Drive		
Gernant's Road	Laying out, opening and	From Indian Manor Drive westerly to	Ord. R1-	2/5/1959
	adopting as a public road an	Center Avenue (SR 160)	1959	
	extension of 260 feet			
Gernant's Church Rd.	Naming	From Indian Manor Drive to Onte-	Res. 1975-5	6/12/1975
(Rts. 713 and 959)	C C	launee Drive)		
Unnamed (T-975), lat-	Laying out, opening and	From Dries Road 335 feet southeast-	Ord. 1976-1	3/11/1976
10/12/2016				

er named Grube Lane Hafer Drive	adopting as a public road Laying out, opening and adopting as public road	wardly From Apple Street to Peach Street, and from Peach Street to Cherry Street	Ord. 2003-9	12/29/2003
Hafer Drive	Accepting public road dedica- tion	From Apple Street southeasterly to Cherry Street	Res. 2003-19	12/4/2003
Hannibal Lane	Accepting public road dedica- tion	From Calais Drive to Snyder Drive	Res. 2008-6	10/2/2008
Heffner Lane (Rts. 754 and 600)	Naming	From Berkley Park Road to Lauers Road	Res. 1975-5	6/12/1975
Helen Lane	Laying out, opening and adopting as a public road	From Koch Street extending east	Ord. 1965-2	1/28/1965
Helen Lane (Rt. 755)	Naming	From Koch Road easterly 1/10 of a mile	Res. 1975-5	6/12/1975
Indian Manor Drive (Rt. 959)	Naming	From Pottsville Pike to Leesport Borough Line	Res. 1975-5	6/12/1975
Katylyn Lane	Accepting public road dedica- tion	In its entirety from Hefner Lane to Hefner Lane	Res. 2012-7	7/5/2012
Kerns Road (Rt. 752)	Naming	From Perry Twp. Line to Ontelaunee Drive	Res. 1975-5	6/12/1975
Kindt Corner Road	Naming	From Leesport Borough Line to Maidencreek Township Line	Res. 1975-5	6/12/1975
Koch Street	Laying out, opening and adopting as a public road	From State Rt. 6043 extending north	Ord. 1965-2	1/28/1965
Koch Road (Rt. 755)	Naming	From West Huller Lane to Helen Lane	Res. 1975-5	6/12/1975
Lakeview Drive (SR 73, Rt. 506)	Naming	From Pottsville Pike to Maidencreek Township Line	Res. 1975-5	6/12/1975
Lauers Road (SR 6100 and Rt. 801)	Naming	From Berkley Road to Maidencreek Township Line	Res. 1975-5	6/12/1975
Lauers Road (SR 6100 and Rt. 801)	Name change to Snyder Road	From Berkley Road to Maidencreek Township Line	Res. 1980-8	8/14/1980
Leesport Avenue (Rt.	Naming	From Berkley Park Road to Muhlen-	Res. 1975-5	6/12/1975

707 and SR 6201)		berg Township Line		
Loose Lane (Rt. 715)	Naming	From Gernants Church Road to Kindt Corner Road	Res. 1975-5	6/12/1975
Margaret Lane	Naming, opening public road	North along Pottsville Pike east right-of-way line turning east to Wingco Lane	Ord. 2004-9	10/7/2004
Mohrsville Road (Rt. 753)	Naming	From Perry Township Line to Potts- ville Pike	Res. 1975-5	6/12/1975
Nantucket Drive	Accepting public road dedica- tion	From Calais Drive to Willow Creek Road	Res. 2008-6	10/2/2008
Nantucket Drive	Accepting public road dedica- tion	From Calais Drive to Edinboro Lane	Res. 2012-12	8/2/2012
North Calais Drive	Accepting public road dedica- tion	Within Willow Glen North	Res. 2010-13	10/7/2010
North Riverside Drive (Rt. 748)	Naming	From Bellemans Church Road to Leesport Borough Line	Res. 1975-5	6/12/1975
North Riverside Drive (Rt. 748)	Abandoning	From Bellemans Church Road to Leesport Borough Line	Ord. 1985-4	7/11/1985
Ohlinger Road (SR 6200)	Naming	From Shoemakersville Road to Onte- launee Drive	Res. 1975-5	6/12/1975
Ontelaunee Drive	Naming	Shoemakersville Road to Wiley's Lane	Res. 1975-5	6/12/1975
Orchard Lane (Rt. 748) Osterling Drive	Naming Laying out, opening and adopting as public road	From Pottsville Pike to Canal Street A short distance from intersection of Leesport Avenue and Huller Lane northeast 446 feet	Res. 1975-5 Ord. 2003-1	6/12/1975 2/6/2003
Osterling Drive	Accepting public road dedica- tion	East from Leesport Road just north of Huller Lane	Res. 2002-10	12/5/2002
Oswego Lane	Accepting public road dedica- tion	In its entirety from Versailles Court to Versailles Court	Res. 2010-13	10/7/2010
Peach Street	Laying out, opening and adopting as public road	From Leesport Borough Line of Peach Street northeast to Ames Way	Ord. 2003-8	12/29/2003
Peach Street	Accepting public road dedica-	From the Leesport Borough Line	Res. 2003-10	12/4/2003
10/10/0010				

	tion	northeasterly then southeasterly to Ames Way		
Pottsville Pike (Rt. 61)	Naming	From Perry Township Line south to Muhlenberg Township Line	Res. 1975-5	6/12/1975
Pottsville Pike (Rt. 61)	Installation of traffic signal	Intersection with West Huller Lane	Res. 1993-8	8/12/1993
Quaker Maid	Installation of warning light	Intersection with west france Lane	Res. 1973-9	9/20/1973
Render's Way	Naming, opening public road	From Ames Way southeast to a ter-	Ord. 2005-3	5/5/2004
U U		minus bulb in Redner's Subdivision		
Render's Way	Accepting public road dedica-	From Ames Way southeast	Res. 2005-2	3/3/2005
,	tion	·		
Shoemakersville Road	Naming	From Perry Twp. Line to Kindt Cor-	Res. 1975-5	6/12/1975
(Rt. 6002)		ner Road		
Slater Road (Rt. 600)	Naming	From Heffner Lane to Maidencreek	Res. 1975-5	6/12/1975
		Township Line		
Snyder Road (SR 6100	Name change from Lauers	From Berkley Road to Maidencreek	Res. 1980-8	8/14/1980
and Rt. 801)	Road to Snyder Road	Township Line		
Snyder Road (SR 1001)	Approving Agreement with	1.6 mile portion	Res. 2003-16	11/6/2003
	PennDOT for Transfer from			
	State to Municipal Control		-	
Snyder Road (SR 1001)	Approving Transfer from	1.6 mile portion	Res. 2004-8	10/7/2004
	State to Township Control			
Snyder Road (SR 6100	Condemnation for utility and	Strip along Snyder Road	Ord. 2000-5	5/11/2000
and Rt. 801)	easement and right-of-way			
Snyder Road	Ownership transfer		Ord. 2005-3	4/7/2005
Snyder Road (St. Rt.	Accepting offer from Penn-	From Rt. 61 east to Township Line	Res. 2006-2	4/6/2006
1001) South Riverside Drive	DOT as a Township Road	Energy Dettersille Diles meterales 2/10 of		C/10/107F
(Rt. 958)	Naming	From Pottsville Pike westerly 3/10 of a mile	Res. 1975-5	6/12/1975
Verdun Drive	Accepting public read dedices	a mile From Nantucket Drive to Willow	Res. 2008-6	10/2/2008
verdun Drive	Accepting public road dedica- tion	Creek Road	nes. 2008-6	10/2/2008
Versailles Court	Accepting public road dedica-	In its entirety from Calais Drive to	Res. 2010-13	10/7/2010
versames Court	tion	Calais Drive	1005. 2010 13	10/11/2010
West Huller Lane (Rt.	Naming	From Bern Township Line to	Res. 1975-5	6/12/1975
,, est franci Lane (10,	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Trom Born Township Line to	1000. 1010 0	0,12,1010
10/19/9010				

6043)		Leesport Avenue		
Wileys Bridge	Preservation		Res. 1976-5	5/13/1976
Wileys Lane (Rt. 709)	Naming	From Pottsville Pike to Bowers Road	Res. 1975-5	6/12/1975
Willow Creek Road	Naming	From Leesport Avenue to E. Huller	Res. 1975-5	6/12/1975
(Rt. 707)		Lane		
Willow Creek Road	Vacating in part and ordain-	See Ordinance attachment	Ord. 1979-3	10/11/1979
(Rt. 707)	ing other parts			
Willow Creek Bridge	Renamed Adams Bridge	Willow Creek Road (Rt. 707) over	Res. 1991-4	12/12/1991
		Willow Creek		
Wingco Lane (T-962)	Laying out, opening and	From W. Huller to a terminus blub in	Ord. 1997-2	7/10/1997
	adopting as a public road	Cross Keys Business Center		